1/OMW Beschreibung VDA4913-en.docx          As of:  24 February 2020 Page 1 of 8
Transmission of
delivery note and transport data
via VDA 4913
Important notice:
ANDREAS STIHL AG & Co. KG continues to support the transmission of the ASNs in
format VDA 4913, but there will be no new EDI connections in this format anymore.
All new connections are being established in the international EDIFACT 99B / DESADV

02 Version number 03 M
03 Customer packa-
ging type coded
Code see STIHL or VDA recommendations appendix 1 M
04 Supplier packa-
ging type coded
Identification Number, which the supplier allocates to a
packaging type
K
05 Number of packa-
ging
 M
06 Delivery note
item number
Content of the field should be in the item number of rec-
ord 714, applying to the packaging type. Entry is right-a-
ligned with preceding zeros.
M
07 Maximum quan-
tity
 M
08 Package number
from
 M
09 Package number
to
 K
13 Label indicator Barcode indicator of the label (VDA 4902) in data element
PACKAGE NO.
Valid entries:
G = Mixed Packages (with sub-packages and different
       reference numbers)
M = Master-Label (with sub-packages and the same
       reference numbers)
S = Single-Label (1 package)
M
14 Packaging code Valid entry:
blank or M = Returnable packaging
E = one way packaging, not returnable
M
15 Property code Indication only for returnable packaging
Valid entries:
blank = undefined
K = Returnable packaging property of customer
L = Returnable packaging, property of supplier, must be
       returned
D = Returnable packaging belonging to 3rd party, must be
       returned
K
The packaging number in the packaging record (record type 715) has to correspond
with the packaging number on the VDA label according to VDA4902.
To ensure a proper process in goods receipt and container exchange, make sure that
there is a transmission record for each physical package. All packages have to have
unique numbers printed on labels according to the VDA 4902 specification. This is also
true for nested packages (e.g. KLT or cartons on a pallet).
Delivery note and transport data via VDA 4913
1/OMW Beschreibung VDA4913-en.docx          As of:  24 February 2020 page 6 of 8
For packaging accessories (e.g. cover) also a record must be transmitted (without pack-
age number and label indicator). The accessory does not have a separate label.
Detailed examples of the record content and structure of nested packages are contained
in the VDA recommendation 4913 (source see link above).
For container which are exchanged with STIHL, the STIHL specific coding mus be used
(see appendix). Deviations must be coordinated with STIHL.
3.6 Record type 716 (Text data for line item)
This record type is currently not being used.
3.7 Record type 717 (Package data for line item)
This record type is currently not being used.
3.8 Record type 718 (Production number data)
This record type is currently not being used.
3.9 Record type 719 (Post record of transmission)
See VDA recommendations.
Delivery note and transport data via VDA 4913
1/OMW Beschreibung VDA4913-en.docx          As of:  24 February 2020 page 7 of 8
4 Appendix
4.1 Packaging Codes for disposable and reusable packaging
STIHL-codes for special reusable packaging